PSC KY. NO._____

CANCELLING PSC KY. NO._____

GREYLOCK CONVENTIONAL, LLC

OF

500 Corporate Landing

Charleston, WV 25311

RATES – CHARGES – RULES - REGULATIONS

FOR FURNISHING

HOUSE GAS FARM TAPS

AT

PIKE, MARTIN AND LAWRENCE COUNTIES

FILED WITH THE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF

KENTUCKY

| DATE OF ISSUE JUNE 18, 2018 Month / Date / Year | |
|--|---|
| DATE EFFECTIVE November 29, 2017 | KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION |
| ISSUED BY(Signature of Officer) TITLE | Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director Stuven R. Punson |
| | EFFECTIVE 11/29/2017 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) |

| | AREA Pike, Martin and Lawrence Counties |
|----------------------------|---|
| | PSC KY NO |
| GREYLOCK CONVENTIONAL, LLC | SHEET NO |
| (NAME OF UTILITY) | CANCELLING PSC KY NO, |
| (NAME OF OTILITY) | SHEET NO |

RULES AND REGULATIONS

- 1. Bills for service will be rendered monthly, the term "month" shall mean the period between consecutive meter readings which shall be taken, as nearly as possible, every thirty (30) days.
- 2. Bills are rendered on or about the 10th day following the billing period for service furnished during the previous month and are due within (30) days of the date of invoice
- 3. Service shall be provided to persons who qualify pursuant to KRS 278.485 upon Greylock Conventional, LLC's receipt of a signed Farm Tap Service Application and Agreement, receipt of any applicable fees and compliance with the applicable statutes and regulations.
- 4. A charge of \$150.00 shall be charged for each new service tap, including saddle and first shutoff valve that Greylock Conventional, LLC must furnish and install.
- 5. A reconnection charge of \$25.00 shall be paid before service is restored following disconnection of service for non-payment of bills.
- 6. A service charge of \$25.00 will be imposed on any customer whose check is returned from the bank due to insufficient funds. Such accounts will be considered in arrears, subject to penalty and possible termination after notice pursuant to the Public Service Commission Rules and Regulations.
- 7. Service will not be discontinued for non-payment of bills without first having made a reasonable effort to induce the customer to pay the balance due. At least forty-eight (48) hours written notice of cut-off will be given the customer but the cut-off shall not be effected before fifteen (15) days after the mailing date of the original bill.
- 8. For matters not addressed herein, the applicable rules of the Kentucky Public Service Commission shall apply.

| DATE OF ISSUE JUNE 18. 2018 | KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION |
|--|---|
| DATE EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 29, 2017 | Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director |
| ISSUED BY | Suven R. Punson |
| TITLE VP | EFFECTIVE 11/29/2017 |
| BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION | PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) |
| IN CASE NODATED | |

| AREA Pike, Martin and Lawrence Count | ties | |
|--------------------------------------|------|--|
|--------------------------------------|------|--|

PSC KY NO._____

____SHEET NO._____

GREYLOCK CONVENTIONAL, LLC

(NAME OF UTILITY)

Form for filing Rate Schedules

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Greylock Conventional, LLC is providing natural gas service as a Farm Tap system pursuant to KRS 278.485 to customers in Pike, Martin and Lawrence Counties, Kentucky. Greylock Conventional, LLC requests approval of the following rate schedule and rules for providing service:

Rate per Mcf - \$9.58 all customers

Tap fee - \$150.00

Reconnect Charge - \$25.00

Returned check charge - \$25.00

| DATE OF ISSUE JUNE 18, 2018 MONTH/DATE/YEAR | KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION |
|--|--|
| DATE EFFECTIVE November 29, 2017 | Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director |
| ISSUED BY | Shwen R. Punson |
| | EFFECTIVE |
| BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION | 11/29/2017 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) |
| IN CASE NODATED | |

CANCELLING PSC KY NO._____

____SHEET NO._____

| | AREA Pike, Martin and Lawrence Counties |
|----------------------------|---|
| | PSC KY NO |
| GREYLOCK CONVENTIONAL, LLC | SHEET NO |
| (NAME OF UTILITY) | CANCELLING PSC KY NO |
| | SHEET NO |
| | |

Deposits

- 1. The Company requires a cash deposit to secure payment of bills, an equal amount for each class of customers, not to exceed 2/12 of the average annual bill when billed monthly, 3/12 when billed every 2 months and 4/12 when billed every 3 months.
- 2. Deposit amount(s) shall be as follows:

Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) but not to exceed 2/12 of average estimated annual bill.

- 3. Service will be refused or discontinued if payment of deposit is not made.
- 4. Deposits may be waived for a customer showing satisfactory credit or payment history with the following criteria being considered: (a) Previous history with the Company. If the customer has no previous history with the Company, statements from other utilities, banks, etc., may be presented by the customer as evidence of good credit; (b) Whether the customer has an established income or line of credit; (c) Length of time the customer has resided or been located in the area; (d) Whether the customer owns the property to be served: (e) Whether another customer with a good payment history is willing to sign as guarantor for an amount equal to the required deposit.
- 5. Interest will accrue on all deposits at the rate prescribed by law beginning on the date of the deposit. Interest accrued will be refunded to the customer or credited to the customer's bill on an annual basis. If interest is paid or credited to the customer's bill prior to twelve (12) months from the date of deposit or the last interest payment date, the payment or credit shall be on a prorated basis.
- 6. Deposits will be refunded to customers:
 - (X) upon termination of service.
 - () after _____ months if customer has established a satisfactory payment history or upon termination of service.

| DATE OF ISSUE JUNE 18, 2018 | KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION |
|--|---|
| DATE EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 29, 2017 | Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director |
| ISSUED BY | Shwen R. Punson |
| TITLE VP | EFFECTIVE 11/29/2017 |
| BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION | PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) |
| IN CASE NODATED | |

P.S.C. Ky. Adoption Notice No.

ADOPTION NOTICE

| | The | undersigned | Greyloc | ck Conventional , |
|---|--|---|---------------------------------------|---|
| LLC | | (Na | me of Utility) Sys | tem |
| Of_ 5(| Of 500 Corporate Landing, Charleston, WV 25311 hereby adopts, ratifies, and | | | |
| make | makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed and posted by it, | | | |
| all ta | riffs and | supplements contain | ing rates, rules | and regulations for furnishing |
| | | tap gas of Service) | service | at <u>various counties</u> |
| in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with the Public Service Commission of | | | | |
| | | nergy Corporation of (Name of Predecesso /V 25311 | | Corporate Landing , |
| and ir | n effect o | n the <u>29th</u> day of | November | , 20_ 17 , the date on which |
| the public service business of the said <u>Energy Corporation of America</u> (Name of Predecessor) | | | | |
| was ta | aken ove | - | | |
| | This no | tice is issued on the $_$ | 8 th day of | June, 20 18, |
| in conformity with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 11, of the Regulations for the filing of Tariffs | | | Regulations for the filing of Tariffs | |
| of Public Utilities with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. | | | | |
| Autho | orized by | Ky.P.S.C. Order No | By | KENTUCKY PUBLIC/SERVICE COMMISSION Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director Wwen R. Punson EFFECTIVE 11/29/2017 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) |
| | | | | |